
PRELIMINARY MEETING OF THE 
UNITED NATIONS COMMITTEE OF EXPERTS ON 

ENVIRONMENTAL-ECONOMIC ACCOUNTING 
(New York, 29-31 August 2005) 

LIST OF PARTICIPANTS 
 
 
COUNTRIES 
 
Australia 
Gemma Van Halderen 
Assistant Statistician 
Australian Bureau of Statistics 
ABS House 
Locked Bag 10 
Belconnen, ACT 2616 
Australia 
Telephone: 61-2-6252 6977 
Fax: 61-2-6252 6470 
E-mail: g.vanhalderen@abs.gov.au
 
Brazil 

Paulo Carvalho 
Economist 
IBGE 
Av. Republica do Chile 500 10 andar 
20031-170 Rio de Janeiro RJ 
Brazil 
Telephone: 55-21-2142 0123 ext. 3110 
Fax: 55-21-2142 0039, 21420020 
E-mail: Paulomibielli@ibge.gov.br

Pgmcarvalho@openlink.com.br
 
Canada 

Robert Smith 
Director 
Environment Accounts and Statistics Division 
Statistics Canada 
R.H. Coats Building 7th Floor 
Tunney’s Pasture 
Ottawa, Ontario 
K1A OT6 
Canada 
Telephone: 1-613-951 2810 
Fax: 1-613-951 0634 
E-mail: robert.b.smith@statcan.ca

mailto:Paulomibielli@ibge.gov.br


Martin Lemire 
Environment Accounts and Statistics Division 
Statistics Canada 
R.H. Coats Building 7th Floor 
Tunney’s Pasture 
Ottawa, Ontario 
K1A OT6 
Canada 
Telephone: 613-951 5739 
Fax: 613-951 0634 
E-mail: martin.lemire@statcan.ca
 
Roger Roberge 
Director General 
Knowledge Integration Directorate 
Environment Canada 
70 Cremazie Street, Room 7250 
Gatineau, Qc 
K1A 0H3 
Canada 
E-mail: Roger.Roberge@ec.gc.ca
 
China 
Xianchun Xu 
Director General 
Department of National Accounts 
National Bureau of Statistics 
75 Yuetan Nanjie, Xicheng District 
Beijing 100826 China 
Telephone: 86-10-6850 70027 
Fax: 86-10-6850 12445 
E-mail: xuxc@stats.gov.cn

 
Yixuan Wang 
Deputy Director 
Department of National Accounts 
National Bureau of Statistics 
75 Yuetan Nanjie, Xicheng District 
Beijing 100826, China 
Telephone: 86-10-6850 12355 
Fax: 86-10-6850 12445 
E-mail: wangyx@stats.gov.cn

 
 
 
 

mailto:martin.lemire@statcan.ca
mailto:Roger.Roberge@ec.gc.ca
mailto:xuxc@stats.gov.cn
mailto:wangyx@stats.gov.cn


GE, Chazhong 
Program head and Professor 
Chinese Academy for Environmental Planning, SEPA 
8 Dayangfang Rd. Beiyuan 100012 
Beijing, China 
Telephone: 86-10-8491 5260 
Fax: 86-10-8491 5995 
E-mail: gecz@craes.org.cn
 
Denmark 
Bent Thage 
Director, Economic Statistics 
Statistics Denmark 
Sejroegade 11 
DK-2100 Copenhagen 
Denmark 
Telephone: 45-3917 3941 
Fax; 45-3917 3909 
E-mail: bth@dst.dk
 
Dominican Republic 
Olga Luciano Lopez 
Director 
Planning and Programming 
Secretaria de Estado de Estado de Medio Ambiente y Recursos Naturales 
Edificio Plaza Merengue Av. 27 de Febrero 
Esquina Tiradentes 2do Nivel 
Ensanche Naco 
Santo Domingo 
Dominican Republic 
Telephone: 1-809-472 1194 
Fax: 1-809-472 1198 
E-mail: oluciano@medioambiente.gov.do
 

Germany 
Walter Radermacher 
Vicepresident 
Statistisches  Bundesamt 
Gustav Stresemann Ring 11 
D-65180 Wiesbaden 
Germany 
Telephone: 49-611- 752 200 
E-mail: Walter.radermacher@destatis.de

 
 

mailto:gecz@craes.org.cn
mailto:bth@dst.dk
mailto:oluciano@medioambiente.gov.do


Karl Max Schoer 
Head of Division, Environment Economic Accounting 
Statistisches Bundesamt 
Gustav Stresemann Ring 11 
D-65180 Wiesbaden 
Germany 
Telephone: 49-611-752 223 
E-mail: Karl.schoer@destatis.de 
 
Jordan 
Osama Al-Zoubi 
Director of Economic Statistics 
Department of Statistics 
P.O. Box (2015) Ajubaha Street 
Amman Jordan 
Telephone: 962-6530 0717 
Fax: 962-6530 0710 
E-mail: osama@dos.gov.jo
 
Norway 

Knut Sørensen 
Researcher 
National Accounts Division 
Statistics Norway 
Telephone: 47-2109 4507 
Fax: 47-2109 4996 
E-mail: Knut.o.sorensen@ssb.no
 
Netherlands 
Peter van de Ven 
Head of National Accounts 
Statistics Netherlands (CBS) 
Prinses Beatrixlaan 428 
2273 XZ Voorburg 
The Netherlands 
Telephone: 31-70-337 4832 
Fax: 31-70-337 5981 
E-mail: pven@cbs.nl
 
Philippines 
Raymundo J. Talento 
Director, Economic Statistics Office 
National Statistical Coordination Board (NSCB) 
Midland Buendia Bldg 
403 Sen Gil Puyat Avenue 

mailto:osama@dos.gov.jo
mailto:Knut.o.sorenses@ssb.no
mailto:pven@cbs.nl


Makati City 
Manila, Philippines 
Telephone: 632-895 2481 
Fax: 632-895 2481 
E-mail: rj.talento@nscb.gov.ph
 
South Africa 
Joe De Beer 
Executive Manager, National Accounts 
Statistics South Africa 
P/Bag X44 
Pretoria 
South Africa 0001 
Telephone:27-12-310 8024 
Fax: 27-12-310 6924 
E-mail: joedb@statssa.gov.za
 
Sweden 
Viveka Palm 
Senior Expert 
Statistics Sweden (SCB) 
Box 24300 
S-10451 Stockholm 
Sweden 
Telephone: 468-5069 4219 
Fax: 468-5069 4348 
E-mail: viveka.palm@scb.se
 
USA 
Dennis Fixler 
Chief Statistician 
Bureau of Economic Analysis 
1441 L Street NW BE-7 
Washington DC 20230 
Telephone: 1-202-606 9607 
Fax: 1-202-606 5366 
E-mail: Dennis.Fixler@bea.gov
 
 
Jeremy Nalewaik 
Research Economist 
Bureau of Economic Analysis  
1441 L Street NW BE-7 
Washington DC 20230 
Telephone: 1-202- 606 9211 
E-mail: Jeremy.Nalewaik@bea.gov

mailto:rj.talento@nscb.gov.ph
mailto:joedb@statssa.gov.za
mailto:Viveka.palm@scb.se
mailto:Dennis.Fixler@bea.gov
mailto:Jeremy.Nalewaik@bea.gov


 

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS 

 

European Commission 
Rainer Muthmann 
Head of Unit 
European Commission 
5, rue Alphonse Weicker 
Batiment Bech 
L-2721 Luxembourg 
Telephone: 352-4301 37260 
Fax : 352-4301 30039 
E-mail: rainer.muthmann@cec.eu.int 
 
 
European Environment Agency (EEA) 
Jean-Louis Weber 
Environmental Accounting Analyst 
European Environment Agency 
Kongens Nytorv 6 
DK-10150 Copenhagen K 
Denmark 
Telephone: 45-3336 7245 
Fax: 45-3336 7293 
E-mail: jean-louis.weber@eea.eu.int
 
 
Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development (OECD) 
Myriam Linster 
Environment Directorate 
Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development 
2 Rue Andre Pascal 
75775 Paris Cedex 16 
France 
Telephone : 33-1-4524 9744 
E-mail : myriam.linster@oecd.org
 

mailto:rainer.muthmann@cec.eu.in
mailto:Jean-louis.weber@eea.ev
mailto:myriam.linsfer@oecd.org


UNITED NATIONS 

Department of Economic and Social Affairs (DESA) 

United Nations Division for Sustainable Development (UNDSD) 
Manuel Dengo 
Chief, Water Natural Resources and SIDS Branch 
Division for Sustainable Development  
United Nations Department for Economic and Social Affairs 
Telephone: 1-212-963 4208 
E-mail: dengo@un.org

Mary Pat Silveira 
Chief, National Information Monitoring and Outreach Branch 
Division for Sustainable Development 
Two UN Plaza, DC2-2270 
United Nations 
New York, NY 10017 
Telephone: 1-917-367 4254 
E-mail: Silveira3@un.org
 
Jean-Michel Chéné 
Inter-Regional Adviser for Water 
Water, Natural Resources and SIDS Branch 
Division for Sustainable Development 
Two UN Plaza, DC2-2012 
United Nations 
New York, NY 10017 
Tel: 1-212- 963 8575 
Fax: 1-212- 963 4340 
E-mail: chenej@un.org
 
Birgitte Alvarez-Rivero 
Sustainable Development Officer 
National Information Monitoring and Outreach Branch 
Division for Sustainable Development 
Two UN Plaza, DC2-2262 
United Nations 
New York, New York 10017 
Tel.: 1-212- 963 8400 
Fax: 1-212- 963 1267 
E-mail: Alvarez-RiveroB@un.org

 

mailto:dengo@un.org
mailto:Silveira3@un.org
mailto:chenej@un.org
mailto:Alvarez-RiveroB@un.org


United Nations Statistics Division (UNSD) 

Paul Cheung 
Director 
United Nations Statistics Division 
Two UN Plaza, DC2-1670 
New York, NY 10017 
United Nations 
Telephone: 1-212-963 2563 
Fax: 1-212-963 9851 
E-mail: paul.cheung@un.org
 
Ivo Havinga 
Chief, Economic Statistics Branch 
United Nations Statistics Division 
Two UN Plaza, DC2-1520 
United Nations 
New York, NY 10017 
Telephone: 1-212-963 4859 
Fax: 1-212-963 1374 
E-mail: havinga@un.org
 
Alessandra Alfieri 
Economic Statistics Branch 
United Nations Statistics Division 
Two UN Plaza, DC2-1518 
United Nations 
New York, NY 10017 
Telephone: 1-212-963 4590 
Fax: 1-212-963 1374 
E-mail: alfieri@un.org
 
Keping Yao 
Economic Statistics Branch 
United Nations Statistics Division 
Two UN Plaza, DC2-1614 
New York, NY 10017 
United Nations 
Telephone: 1-917-367 2464 
Fax: 1-212-963 4569 
E-mail: yaok@un.org
 

mailto:paul.cheung@un.org
mailto:havinga@un.org
mailto:alfieri@un.org
mailto:yaok@un.org


Karoly Kovacs 
Chief, Energy Statistics Section 
United Nations Statistics Division 
Two UN Plaza, DC2-1414 
United Nations 
New York, NY 10017 
Telephone: 1-212-963 4748 
E-mail: kovacs@un.org
 
Ulrich Wieland 
Chief, Environment Statistics Section 
United Nations Statistics Division 
Two UN Plaza, DC2-1416 
United Nations 
New York, NY 10017 
Telephone: 1-917-367 4201 
E-mail: wieland@un.org
 
 

United Nations Environment Programme (UNEP) 

Fulai Sheng 
Economic Affairs Officer 
UNEP 
11-13 Chemin des Anemones 
CH-1219 Geneva 
Switzerland 
Telephone: 41-22-917 8168 
Fax: 41-22-917 8076 
E-mail: fulai.sheng@unep.org
 
 

World Bank 
Saeed Ordoubadi 
Senior Economist/Statistician 
1818 H Street N.W. 
The World Bank 
Washington D.C. 
Telephone: 1- 202-473 5775 
Fax: 1-202-522 1785 
E-mail: mordoubadi@worldbank.org 
 

mailto:kovacs@un.org
mailto:wieland@un.org
mailto:fulai.sheng@unep.org


NON-GOVERNAMENTAL ORGANIZATIONS 

Glenn-Marie Lange 
Senior Research Scholar 
The Earth Institute at Columbia University 
2910 Broadway, Hogan Hall 
New York, NY 10025 
USA  
Telephone: 1-718-788-8306 
Fax: 1-212-854-6309 
E-mail: gl2134@columbia.edu
 

mailto:gl2134@columbia.edu

	Jordan 

